
MM™ 8800 Series

MM™ 8830

MM™ 8840

MM™ 8848

O p e r a t i n g  G u i d e

Archi tectura l  Acoust ics ®



2

Intended to alert the user to the presence of uninsulated "dangerous voltage" within the product's enclosure
that may be of sufficient magnitude to constitute a risk of electric shock to persons.

Intended to alert the user of the presence of important operating and maintenance (servicing) instructions in the 
literature accompanying the product.

CAUTION:  Risk of electrical shock – DO NOT OPEN!
CAUTION:  To reduce the risk of electric shock, do not remove cover. No user serviceable parts inside. Refer servicing to 
qualified service personnel.

WARNING: To prevent electrical shock or fire hazard, do not expose this appliance to rain or moisture. Before using this 
appliance, read the operating guide for further warnings.

Este símbolo tiene el propósito de alertar al usuario de la presencia de "(voltaje) peligroso" que no tiene 
aislamiento dentro de la caja del producto que puede tener una magnitud suficiente como para constituir riesgo de 
corrientazo.

Este símbolo tiene el propósito de alertar al usario de la presencia de instruccones importantes sobre la operación 
y mantenimiento en la literatura que viene con el producto.

PRECAUCION: Riesgo de corrientazo – No abra.
PRECAUCION: Para disminuír el riesgo de corrientazo, no abra la cubierta. No hay piezas adentro que el usario pueda 
reparar. Deje todo mantenimiento a los técnicos calificados.

ADVERTENCIA: Para evitar corrientazos o peligro de incendio, no deje expuesto a la lluvia o humedad este aparato 
Antes de usar este aparato, lea más advertencias en la guía de operación.

Ce symbole est utilisé pur indiquer à l'utilisateur la présence à l'intérieur de ce produit de tension non-isolée 
dangereuse pouvant être d'intensité suffisante pour constituer un risque de choc électrique.

Ce symbole est utilisé pour indiquer à l'utilisateur qu'il ou qu'elle trouvera d'importantes instructions sur 
l'utilisation et l'entretien (service) de l'appareil dans la littérature accompagnant le produit.

ATTENTION: Risques de choc électrique – NE PAS OUVRIR!
ATTENTION: Afin de réduire le risque de choc électrique, ne pas enlever le couvercle. Il ne se trouve à l'intérieur 
aucune pièce pouvant être réparée par l'utilisateur. Confier l'entretien à un personnel qualifié.

AVERTISSEMENT: Afin de prévenir les risques de décharge électrique ou de feu, n'exposez pas cet appareil à la pluie 
ou à l'humidité. Avant d'utiliser cet appareil, lisez les avertissements supplémentaires situés dans le guide.

Dieses Symbol soll den Anwender vor unisolierten gefährlichen Spannungen innerhalb des Gehäuses warnen, die 
von Ausreichender Stärke sind, um einen elektrischen Schlag verursachen zu können.

Dieses Symbol soll den Benutzer auf wichtige Instruktionen in der Bedienungsanleitung aufmerksam machen, die 
Handhabung und Wartung des Produkts betreffen.

VORSICHT: Risiko – Elektrischer Schlag! Nicht öffnen!
VORSICHT: Um das Risiko eines elektrischen Schlages zu vermeiden, nicht die Abdeckung enfernen. Es befinden sich 
keine Teile darin, die vom Anwender repariert werden könnten. Reparaturen nur von qualifiziertem Fachpersonal 
durchführen lassen.

ACHTUNG: Um einen elektrischen Schlag oder Feuergefahr zu vermeiden, sollte dieses Gerät nicht dem Regen oder 
Feuchtigkeit ausgesetzt werden. Vor Inbetriebnahme unbedingt die Bedienungsanleitung lesen.
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BoB Interface Features

• Eight balanced audio inputs and eight balanced audio outputs, each utilizing
18-bit converters to transfer audio data to and from the MediaMatrix system.

• Eight analog control inputs that may be used to control a device in a
MediaMatrix view.

• Eight digital control outputs that may be used to drive external TTL logic level
devices.

• A digital interface, 9-pin D-type connector.

The MediaMatrix® MM-8800 series Break-Out-Box (BoB) provides the means of interconnection between the
MediaMatrix MainFrame, MiniFrame or X-Frame, and other components of the audio system.

FRONT PANEL

POWER LED (1)
Illuminates when AC power is being supplied to the unit.
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REAR PANEL

IEC LINE CORD INPUT (2)
Provided to accept the removable AC line cord.

FUSE (3)
WARNING: THE FUSE SHOULD ONLY BE REPLACED WHEN THE POWER CORD HAS BEEN
DISCONNECTED FROM ITS POWER SOURCE.

CAUTION:  USING A FUSE LARGER THAN THE RECOMMENDED SIZE COULD RESULT IN
PERMANENT DAMAGE TO THE UNIT.

The fuse is located within the cap of the fuseholder. If the fuse should fail, IT MUST BE REPLACED
WITH THE SAME TYPE AND VALUE IN ORDER TO AVOID DAMAGE TO THE EQUIPMENT AND
TO PREVENT VOIDING THE WARRANTY. If the unit repeatedly blows fuses, it should be taken to
a qualified service center for repair.

POWER SWITCH (4)
Switch to “On” position to turn on. The red LED will illuminate indicating power is being supplied to the unit.

COMPUTER DIGITAL I/O INTERFACE (5)
Connect the 9-pin D-type BoB cable here. This cable provides the link to the MediaMatrix system.

CONTROL CIRCUIT OUTPUTS (6)
These are TTL level outputs, switchable from within a MediaMatrix view. There are two electrical connections
per channel; the right connection is the ground interface and the left connection is the TTL level output. See the
Wiring Connections section for Control Output circuit examples.

CONTROL CIRCUIT INPUTS (7)
The inputs provide the means of controlling a device within a MediaMatrix view. There are two electrical
connections per channel. See the Wiring Connections section for Control Input circuit examples.

AUDIO INPUTS (8)
Each of these eight channels is a balanced analog audio input to the MediaMatrix system. See the Wiring
Connections section for Audio Input wiring examples.

AUDIO OUTPUTS (9)
Each of these eight channels is a balanced analog audio output from the MediaMatrix system. See the Wiring
Connections section for Audio Output wiring examples.

Rear Panel:

3 4 5 8 96 7
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SPECIFICATIONS

Due to our efforts for constant improvements,
features and specifications listed herein are subject to change without notice.

TM®

SYSTEM SPECIFICATIONS

Maximum Input Level:
+18 dBu or +24 dBu

Input Impedance:
Greater than 12K ohms for +18 dBu full scale
Greater than 15K ohms for +24 dBu full scale
Electronically Balanced

Maximum Output Level:
+16 dBu, +12 dBu, +18 dBu, or +24 dBu
(600 ohm load)

Output Impedance:
200 ohms, electronically balanced

Power Requirements:
Domestic: 120V AC, 60 Hz, 50W
Export: 230V AC, 50/60 Hz, 50W

Dimensions & Weight:
3.5" H x 19" W x 11.25" D (excluding connectors)
17 lbs.

Included Accessories:
IEC Line Cord
6' BoB Cable
(2) 16-position Phoenix-type connectors
(4) 12-position Phoenix-type connectors

ANALOG TO DIGITAL CONVERTER

MM-8830: 18-bit, 64x oversampled, 32 kHz sample rate
MM-8840: 18-bit, 64x oversampled, 44.1 kHz sample rate
MM-8848: 18-bit, 64x oversampled, 48 kHz sample rate

Frequency Response:
MM-8830: ±1.0 dB, 20 Hz to 16 kHz
MM-8840: ±0.5 dB, 20 Hz to 20 kHz
MM-8848: ±0.5 dB, 20 Hz to 20 kHz

Signal-to-Noise Ratio:
MM-8830: Greater than 96 dB
MM-8840: Greater than 98 dB
MM-8848: Greater than 100 dB

Crosstalk:
MM-8830: Greater than 95 dB
MM-8840: Greater than 95 dB
MM-8848: Greater than 97 dB

Total Harmonic Distortion:
MM-8830: Less than 0.01% at 1 kHz
MM-8840: Less than 0.01% at 1 kHz
MM-8848: Less than 0.01% at 1 kHz

DIGITAL TO ANALOG CONVERTER

MM-8830: 18-bit, 64x oversampled, 32 kHz sample rate
MM-8840: 18-bit, 64x oversampled, 44.1 kHz sample rate
MM-8848: 18-bit, 64x oversampled, 48 kHz sample rate

Frequency Response:
MM-8830: ±1.0 dB, 20 Hz to 16 kHz
MM-8840: ±0.5 dB, 20 Hz to 20 kHz
MM-8848: ±0.5 dB, 20 Hz to 20 kHz

Signal-to-Noise Ratio:
MM-8830: Greater than 92 dB
MM-8840: Greater than 95 dB
MM-8848: Greater than 96 dB

Crosstalk:
MM-8830: Greater than 91 dB
MM-8840: Greater than 94 dB
MM-8848: Greater than 95 dB

Total Harmonic Distortion:
MM-8830: Less than 0.01% at 1 kHz
MM-8840: Less than 0.01% at 1 kHz
MM-8848: Less than 0.01% at 1 kHz
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Wiring Diagram
Control Input Examples

Input Sources:

3.       Variable DC supply can be used to control device - NO MORE THAN 10V!

2.       Switch allows binary control of a device in a MediaMatrix view.

1.       Linear example allows control of device by tracking pot linearly.
          Nonlinear example allows control of device by tracking pot nonlinearly.

(3) DC Supply

+ In V

– Out V

Ø-1Ø V DC

(2) Switch

+ In V

(1) Linear Example

+ In V

CW

10K Linear Pot

(1) Nonlinear Example

CW

10K Linear Pot

– Out V

+ In V
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Wiring Diagram
Control Output Examples

The eight control outputs appear on a separate Phoenix connector
on the back of the Break-Out-Box. They provide logic outputs from
the system. The output voltage is TTL format. Outputs are capable
of sourcing 6ma and sinking 20ma while maintaining valid TTL levels.
There are two electrical connections for each channel output control.
When viewing the unit from the back, the left connection is the positive
terminal. These outputs can be used to control devices as follows:

An Opto-Isolator:

– Out

100Ω

 V

An LED:

– Out

100Ω

 V

Up to 15 TTL Loads:

– Out V

A Relay:

1000Ω

– Out V
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Wiring Diagram
Using the Breakout Box with an Unbalanced Audio Device

OUTPUT

 1/4" Phone Plug
Unbalanced Audio
  Device Output

Sleeve

Sleeve (shield) Tip (insulated conductor)

             Tip
(insulated conductor)

Sleeve (shield)

Sleeve

Single-Conductor,
   Shielded Wire

Single-Conductor,
  Shielded Wire

INPUT

 1/4" Phone Plug
Unbalanced Audio
   Device Input

1.  Unbalanced audio device output to balanced BoB input.
2.  Balanced BoB output to unbalanced audio device input.

Tip (insulated conductor)

Tip (insulated conductor)

Note: Be sure to ground the unused negative terminal on the BoB input/output.
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Left Out

Right Out

Shield

Shield

    BoB Cable

   BoB Cable
 Connected to
MM DSP CardMediaMatrix Computer

 +  – SH  +  –  SH

Left Input Right Input

+   -

   IA 400 Power Amp

Left Out Right Out
+   -

+

 –

+

 –

Right (Insulated Conductor 2)

Left (Insulated Conductor 1)

   Shielded,
2-Conductor
      Wire

   Shielded,
2-Conductor
      Wire

   Shielded,
2-Conductor
      Wire

Insulated Conductor 1

Insulated Conductor 2

Note:  If using an unbalanced audio source, be sure to ground the unused negative inputs on the BoB.

Wiring Diagram
CD Player or Other Line Level Audio Device
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Wiring Diagram
MediaMatrix System with Microphone Preamp

 Pin-to-Pin Connections use
Shielded, 2-Conductor Wire
       per Channel (x8)

             Pin 2
(+ conductor)

  Pin 1 (ground)

Microphone

  Pin 3 (- conductor)

 +  – SH  +  –  SH

Left Input Right Input

+   -

   IA 400 Power Amp

Left Out Right Out
+   -

+

 –

+

 –

   Shielded,
2-Conductor
      Wire

   Shielded,
2-Conductor
      Wire

    BoB Cable

   BoB Cable
 Connected to
MM DSP CardMediaMatrix Computer

A/A-8P™

MM-8800 Series BoB
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E S P A Ñ O L

Consulte los diagramas del panel
delantero en la sección de inglés de este manual.

Características de la interfaz “BoB”
• Ocho entradas de audio balanceadas y ocho salidas de audio balanceadas,

todas con convertidores de 18 bits para transferir datos de audio hacia y desde
el sistema MediaMatrix.

• Ocho entradas de control analógicas que pueden utilizarse para controlar un
dispositivo en una vista de MediaMatrix.

• Ocho salidas de control digitales que pueden utilizarse para excitar dispositivos
de lógica externos con niveles TTL.

• Conector de 9 terminales tipo D (trapezoidal) para interfaz digital.

La interfaz Break-Out-Box (BoB) de la serie MM-8800 de MediaMatrix® proporciona un medio para interconectar
los bastidores MainFrame, MiniFrame y X-Frame de MediaMatrix, así como otros componentes del sistema
de audio.

PANEL DELANTERO

POWER LED (LED indicador de corriente)  (1)
Se ilumina cuando el equipo recibe la corriente alterna.
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Panel Trasero:

2 3 4 5 8 96 7

PANEL TRASERO

IEC LINE CORD INPUT (Tomacorriente para el cable de corriente) (2)
Se suministra para enchufar el cable de corriente.

FUSE (Fusible) (3)
ADVERTENCIA: EL FUSIBLE DEBE REEMPLAZARSE SOLAMENTE CUANDO SE HAYA
DESCONECTADO EL CABLE DE CORRIENTE DE SU FUENTE DE ENERGÍA ELÉCTRICA.

PRECAUCIÓN: USAR UN FUSIBLE DE MAYOR CAPACIDAD QUE LA RECOMENDADA
PODRÍA CAUSAR DAÑOS PERMANENTES AL APARATO.

El fusible está ubicado dentro de la tapa del portafusibles. Si falla el fusible, DEBE SER
REEMPLAZADO CON UN FUSIBLE DEL MISMO TIPO Y VALOR PARA PREVENIR DAÑOS AL
EQUIPO Y EVITAR LA ANULACIÓN DE LA GARANTÍA. Si la unidad funde fusibles con frecuencia,
debe llevarse a un centro de servicio calificado para que sea reparada.

POWER SWITCH (Interruptor de corriente) (4)
Oprima el interruptor a la posición “hacia dentro” (encendido). La luz roja del piloto (indicador) se encenderá
indicando que la unidad está recibiendo corriente alterna.

COMPUTER DIGITAL I/O INTERFACE (Interfaz digital de entrada/salida para computadora) (5)
Permite conectar el cable de BoB tipo D de 9 terminales. Este cable proporciona el enlace con el sistema
MediaMatrix.

CONTROL CIRCUIT OUTPUTS (Salidas de circuito de control) (6)
Estas son las salidas de niveles TTL, conmutables desde una vista de MediaMatrix. Existen dos conexiones
eléctricas por canal; la conexión derecha es la interfaz con tierra y la izquierda es la salida con niveles TTL. Si
desea ejemplos de circuitos de salidas de control, consulte la sección sobre conexiones de cableado.

CONTROL CIRCUIT INPUTS (Entradas de circuito de control) (7)
Estas entradas proporcionan la manera de controlar un dispositivo dentro de una vista de MediaMatrix. Hay
dos conexiones eléctricas idénticas por canal. Si desea ejemplos de circuitos de entradas de control, consulte
la sección sobre conexiones de cableado.

AUDIO INPUTS (Entradas de audio) (8)
Cada uno de estos ocho canales es una entrada de audio analógica balanceada del sistema MediaMatrix. Si
desea ejemplos de cableado de entradas de audio, consulte la sección sobre Wiring Connections (conexiones
de cableado).

AUDIO OUTPUTS (Salidas de audio) (9)
Cada uno de estos ocho canales es una entrada de audio analógica balanceada del sistema MediaMatrix. Si
desea ejemplos de cableado de salidas de audio, consulte la sección sobre Wiring Connections (conexiones
de cableado).
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F R A N Ç A I S

Caractéristiques de l’interface « BoB »
• Huit entrées et huit sorties audio équilibrées, utilisant chacune des

convertisseurs de 18 bits pour transférer les données audio depuis et vers le
système MediaMatrix.

• Huit entrées analogiques permettant de contrôler des périphériques avec la
configuration AudioMatrix.

• Huit sorties numériques permettant d’actionner des périphériques externes
de logique TTL.

• Une interface numérique et un connecteur de type D à 9 broches.

L’appareil Break-Out Box (BoB) de la série MM-8800 de MediaMatrix® permet l’interconnexion entre le
MainFrame, MiniFrame ou X-Frame de MediaMatrix et d’autres composants du système audio.

PANNEAU AVANT

POWER LED (DEL témoin d’alimentation) (1)
S’allume quand l’unité reçoit l’alimentation CA.

Veuillez-vous référer au « front panel » art
situé dans la section en langue anglaise de ce manuel.
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Panneau Arrière:

2 3 4 5 8 96 7

PANNEAU ARRIÈRE

IEC LINE CORD INPUT (Prise pour câble d’alimentation) (2)
Prise de branchement du cordon d’alimentation CA détachable.

FUSE (Fusible) (3)
AVERTISSEMENT : NE REMPLACER LE FUSIBLE QU’APRES AVOIR DECONNECTE LE COR-
DON D’ALIMENTATION SECTEUR.

ATTENTION : L’UTILISATION D’UN FUSIBLE D’UNE TAILLE SUPERIEURE A LA TAILLE
RECOMMANDEE RISQUE D’ENDOMMAGER L’APPAREIL DE MANIERE PERMANENTE.

Le fusible se trouve dans le capuchon du porte-fusible. IL DOIT ETRE REMPLACE PAR UN FUS-
IBLE DE MEME TYPE ET DE MEME VALEUR AFIN D’EVITER D’ENDOMMAGER L’EQUIPEMENT
ET D’ANNULER LA GARANTIE. Si l’appareil fait souvent sauter les fusibles, le porter à un centre
d’entretien qualifié pour réparation.

POWER SWITCH (Interrupteur d’alimentation) (4)
Mettre l’interrupteur en position “On”. La lampe témion rouge (DEL) s’illumine indiquante que l’appareil est
alimenté en courant.

COMPUTER DIGITAL I/O INTERFACE (Interface d’entrée/sortie numérique) (5)
Connecter le câble BoB de type D à 9 broches ici. Ce câble permet la connexion au système MediaMatrix.

CONTROL CIRCUIT OUTPUTS (Sorties du circuit de commande) (6)
Il s’agit des sorties de niveau TTL, activables dans une configuration MediaMatrix. Il y a deux connexions
électriques par canal : la connexion de droite est l’interface avec la terre, et celle de gauche la sortie de niveau
TTL. Voir des exemples dans la section Wiring Connections (Connexions des câbles).

CONTROL CIRCUIT INPUTS (Entrées du circuit de commande) (7)
Ces entrées permettent de contrôler un appareil dans une configuration MediaMatrix. Il y a deux connexions
électriques par canal. Voir des exemples dans la section Wiring Connections (Connexions des câbles).

AUDIO INPUTS (Entrées audio) (8)
Chacun des huit canaux sert d’entrée audio analogique au système MediaMatrix. Voir des exemples dans la
section Wiring Connections (Connexions des câbles).

AUDIO OUTPUTS (Sorties audio) (9)
Chacun des huit canaux sert de sortie audio analogique au système MediaMatrix. Voir des exemples dans la
section Wiring Connections (Connexions des câbles).
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D E U T S C H

Siehe Diagramm der Frontplatte im englischen Teil des Handbuchs.

Merkmale der „BoB“-Schnittstelle
• Acht symmetrische Audioeingänge und acht symmetrische Audioausgänge,

die jeweils 18-Bit-Wandler einsetzen, um Audiodaten zum und vom
MediaMatrix-System zu übertragen.

• Acht analoge Steuerungseingänge, mit denen ein Gerät in einer MediaMatrix-
Konfiguration gesteuert werden kann.

• Acht digitale Steuerungsausgänge, mit denen externe TTL-Logikpegel-
Geräte angesteuert werden können.

• Digital-Schnittstellenanschluß (9polig, D-Stecker)

Die Break-Out-Box (BoB) der MediaMatrix® MM-8800 Reihe ermöglicht die Verbindung zwischen dem
MediaMatrix MainFrame, MiniFrame oder X-Frame und anderen Komponenten des Audiosystems.

FRONTPLATTE

POWER LED (LED für die Netzschalter) (1)
Ist erleuchtet, wenn das gerät eingeschaltet ist und mit strom versorgt wird.
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Rückplatte:

2 3 4 5 8 96 7

RÜCKPLATTE

IEC LINE CORD INPUT (Stromanschluss) (2)
Zum Anschliessen des abnehmbaren Wechselstrom-Kabels.

FUSE (Sicherung) (3)
Vorsicht:  Vor dem Auswechseln der Sicherung muss unbedingt der Netzstecker aus der steckdose
gezogen werden.

Achtung: Durch die Verwendung einer grösser bemessenen Sicherung als vorgeschrieben
kann der Apparat auf dauer beschädigt werden.

Die Sicherung befindet sich in der Kappe des Sicherungshalters. Wenn die Sicherung durchbrennt,
muss sie gegen eine Sicherung der gleichen Art und Bemessung ausgewechselt werden, um
Schäden am Gerät und ein Ungültigwerden der Garantie zu vermeiden. Falls die Sicherung häufig
durchbrennt, muß das Gerät von einem qualifizierten Wartungstechniker überprüft werden.

POWER SWITCH (Netzschalter) (4)
Bringen sie den schalter auf die on-position. Die rote kontrollampe (LED) leuchtet und zeigt an, daß das gerät
eingeschaltet ist.

COMPUTER DIGITAL I/O INTERFACE (Digitale Computer-I/O-Schnittstelle) (5)
Hier wird das BoB-Kabel mit dem 9poligen D-Stecker angeschlossen. Dieses Kabel bildet die Verbindung zum
MediaMatrix-System.

CONTROL CIRCUIT OUTPUTS (Ausgänge für Steuerungskreis) (6)
Dies sind Ausgänge auf TTL-Pegel, die von einer MediaMatrix-Konfiguration umschaltbar sind. Pro Kanal sind
zwei elektrische Anschlüsse vorhanden, wobei der rechte den Masseschluß bildet und der linke den Ausgang
auf TTL-Pegel bereitstellt. Siehe den Abschnitt Wiring Connections (Anschlüsse) für Beispiele zum
Ausgangssteuerkreis.

CONTROL CIRCUIT INPUTS (Eingänge für Steuerungskreis) (7)
Diese Eingänge ermöglichen die Steuerung eines Geräts in einer MediaMatrix-Konfiguration. Pro Kanal sind
zwei elektrische Anschlüsse vorhanden. Siehe den Abschnitt Wiring Connections (Anschlüsse) für Beispiele
zum Eingangssteuerkreis.

AUDIO INPUTS (Audioeingänge) (8)
Jeder dieser acht Kanäle ist ein symmetrischer Analog-Audioeingang zum MediaMatrix-System. Siehe den
Abschnitt Wiring Connections (Anschlüsse) für Beispiele zum Audio-Eingangsanschluß.

AUDIO OUTPUTS (Audioausgänge) (9)
Jeder dieser acht Kanäle ist ein symmetrischer Analog-Audioausgang vom MediaMatrix-System. Siehe den
Abschnitt Wiring Connections (Anschlüsse) für Beispiele zum Audio-Ausgangsanschluß.
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For further information on other Peavey Architectural
Acoustics products, ask your Authorized Peavey

Sound Contractor for the appropriate
Peavey Architectural Acoustics catalog/publication:

The BluePrint
Commercial Sound  for Permanent Installations

Engineered Sound Products for Permanent Installations

Be Sure to Ask About Products in the Following Categories:
Modular Series Mixer, Mixer/Amplifiers

Rack Kits for MA™ Series Products
Wall Mount Mixer/Amplifiers

Non-powered Mixers
Powered Mixers

Equalizers-Analog
Equalizers-Programmable

Electronic Crossover/Delay Processors
Power Amplifiers

Loudspeaker Systems
Acoustical Components

Utility Amplifiers, Mixer/Amplifiers
Rack Kits for UMA™ Series Products

Telephone Paging
Zone Paging Systems

Mixers and Mixing Consoles
Power Amplifiers

Loudspeaker Systems
Microphones

TM®
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LIMITED WARRANTY

     Peavey Electronics Corporation warrants to the original purchaser of this new Architectural Acoustics product that
it is free from defects in material and workmanship. If within one (1) year from date of purchase a properly installed
product proves to be defective and Peavey is notified, Peavey will repair or replace it at no charge. (Note: Batteries
and patch cords not covered.) “Original purchaser” means the customer for whom the product is originally installed.
     Damage resulting from improper installation, interconnection of a unit or system of another manufacturer, accident
or unreasonable use, neglect or any other cause not arising from defects in material and workmanship is not covered
by this warranty. The warranty is valid only as to products purchased and installed in the United States and Canada.
     THIS LIMITED WARRANTY IS IN LIEU OF ANY AND ALL WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED,
INCLUDING THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE.
UNDER NO CIRCUMSTANCES WILL PEAVEY BE LIABLE FOR ANY LOST PROFITS, LOST SAVINGS, INCIDEN-
TAL DAMAGES OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES ARISING OUT OF THE USE OR INABILITY TO USE THE
PRODUCT, EVEN IF PEAVEY HAS BEEN ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGE. THIS LIMITED
WARRANTY IS THE ONLY EXPRESSED WARRANTY ON THIS PRODUCT, AND NO OTHER STATEMENT,
REPRESENTATION, WARRANTY, OR AGREEMENT BY ANY PERSON SHALL BE VALID OR BINDING UPON
PEAVEY.
     Peavey’s liability to the original purchaser for damages for any cause whatsoever and regardless of the form of
action is limited to the actual damages up to the greater of Five Hundred Dollars ($500) or an amount equal to the
purchase price of the product that caused the damage or that is the subject of or is directly related to the cause of action.
This limitation of liability will not apply to claims for personal injury or damage to real property or tangible personal
property allegedly caused by Peavey’s negligence. For information on service under this warranty, call a Peavey
customer service representative at (601) 483-5376.
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IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
WARNING: When using electric products, basic cautions should always be followed, including the following.

1. Read all safety and operating instructions before using this product.

2. All safety and operating instructions should be retained for future reference.

3. Obey all cautions in the operating instructions and on the back of the unit.

4. All operating instructions should be followed.

5. This product should not be used near water, i.e., a bathtub, sink, swimming pool, wet basement, etc.

6. This product should be located so that its position does not interfere with its proper ventilation. It should not be placed flat against a
wall or placed in a built-in enclosure that will impede the flow of cooling air.

7. This product should not be placed near a source of heat such as a stove, radiator, or another heat producing amplifier.

8. Connect only to a power supply of the type marked on the unit adjacent to the power supply cord.

9. Never break off the ground pin on the power supply cord. For more information on grounding, write for our free booklet “Shock
Hazard and Grounding.”

10. Power supply cords should always be handled carefully. Never walk or place equipment on power supply cords. Periodically check
cords for cuts or signs of stress, especially at the plug and the point where the cord exits the unit.

11. The power supply cord should be unplugged when the unit is to be unused for long periods of time.

12. If this product is to be mounted in an equipment rack, rear support should be provided.

13. Metal parts can be cleaned with a damp rag. The vinyl covering used on some units can be cleaned with a damp rag or an ammonia-
based household cleaner if necessary. Disconnect unit from power supply before cleaning.

14. Care should be taken so that objects do not fall and liquids are not spilled into the unit through the ventilation holes or any other
openings.

15. This unit should be checked by a qualified service technician if:
a. The power supply cord or plug has been damaged.
b. Anything has fallen or been spilled into the unit.
c. The unit does not operate correctly.
d. The unit has been dropped or the enclosure damaged.

16. The user should not attempt to service this equipment. All service work should be done by a qualified service technician.

17. This product should be used only with a cart or stand that is recommended by Peavey Electronics.

18. Exposure to extremely high noise levels may cause a permanent hearing loss. Individuals vary considerably in susceptibility to noise
induced hearing loss, but nearly everyone will lose some hearing if exposed to sufficiently intense noise for a sufficient time.
The U.S. Government’s Occupational Safety and Health Administration (OSHA) has specified the following permissible noise level
exposures.

Duration Per Day In Hours Sound Level dBA, Slow Response
8 90
6 92
4 95
3 97
2 100

1 1/2 102
1 105

1/2 110
1/4 or less 115

According to OSHA, any exposure in excess of the above permissible limits could result in some hearing loss.
Ear plugs or protectors in the ear canals or over the ears must be worn when operating this amplification system in order to prevent a
permanent hearing loss if exposure is in excess of the limits as set forth above. To ensure against potentially dangerous exposure to high
sound pressure levels, it is recommended that all persons exposed to equipment capable of producing high sound pressure levels such as
this amplification system be protected by hearing protectors while this unit is in operation.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS!
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Features and specifications subject to change without notice.
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